RECEIVED

8:48 am, Mar 12, 2010 Stacie H. Frerichs Chevron Environmental
Team Lead Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Alameda County San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9655

Environmental Health Faox (625 842-8370

March 10, 2010
(date)

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Facility # 9-1583

Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached report titled First Semi-Annual 2010 Groundwater Monitoring
Report and dated March 10, 2010.

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and
advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

8% frenc ho

Stacie H. Frerichs
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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figure 1

VICINITY MAP

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-1583

5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY
ERA Oakland, California
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL February 4, 2010

G-R #386506

TO: Mr. James Kiernan
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1583 (MTI)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5509 Martin Luther King Way
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000002

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 January 28, 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual Event of January 12, 2010

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following:
Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs, Chevron EMC, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3596, San Rameon,
CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for
the next event prior to February 18, 2009, at which time this final report will be distributed to the
following:

cc: Mr. Mark Detterman, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO.)
Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1583-SHF

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 84954 « (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 28, 2010
G-R Job #386506
Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs
Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3596
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of January 12, 2010
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Frerichs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
ljeanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator '
- ,\.IL
Douglag)l. Lee
Senidr Ggologist, P.G. No. 6382
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

WELLID/  TOC E X MTBE TOG
DATE i} opt) | gt (gL g/l {pgrt) (/L)
MW-1

12/22/83 81.97 71.72 10.25 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 81.97 72.80 9.17 - - - - - - - - - -
03/12/90 81.97 71.89 10.08 - - - 50,000 3,000 7,300 1,900 18,000 - -
03/25/90 82.42 71.51 10.46 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/90 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 82.42 - —~ - - - - - - - - - -
11 16/90 82.42 70.84 11.58 - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 82.42 7231 10.11 - .- - 100,000 4,200 8,400 16,000 2,600 - -
05/08/91 82.42 71.97 10.45 - - - 31,000 200 66 670 2,000 - -
08/12/91 82.42 71.19 11.23 - - - 17,000 81 7.2 270 710 - -
1/07/91 82.42 7.72 10.70 - - - 7,100 24 6.0 130 170 - -
02/05/92 82.42 72.05 10.37 - - - 110,000 8,900 14,000 2,700 12,000 - -
05/13/92 82.42 71.84 10.58 - - - 19,000 450 85 480 870 - -
07/17/92 82.42 71.37 11.05 - - - 8,500 170 <10 360 600 - -
10/05/92 82.42 71.01 1141 - - - 22,000 4,300 5,100 570 2,900 - -
11/11/92 8242 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 82.42 - - -~ - - - - - - - - -
1112492 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 8242 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
01/05/93 8242 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 82.42 74.31 8.11 - - - 14,000,000 12,000 79,000 270,000 1,300,000 - -
02/02/93 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 8242 72.57 9.85 - - - 48,000 670 1,100 1,600 6,300 - -
08/06/93 82.42 71.59 10.83 - - - 44,000 660 990 1,600 6,100 - -
10/21/93 82.42 71.52 10.90 - - - 18,000 270 460 1,300 4,700 - -
01/05/94 8242 72.09 10.33 - -- - 22,000 160 160 630 2,300 - --
04/08/94 82.42 72.24 10.18 - - - 21,000 37 110 570 1,400 - -
07/06/94 8242 71.78 10.64 - - - 28,000 210 100 540 1,200 -- -
08/04/94 8242 71.91 10.51 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 82.42 71.51 10.91 - - - 120,000 39 22 320 900 - -
01/18/95 82.42 73.80 8.62 - - - 12,000 <20 <20 130 160 - -
04/07/95 82.42 72.89 9.53 - - - 2,500 <25 <25 71 38 - -
07/06/95 82.42 72.03 10.39 - - - 5,700 <0.5 <@.5 110 Ho - -
10/11/95 82.42 70.54 11.88 - - -- 2,700 13 <5.0 13 5.7 650 -
01/17/96 82.42 73.14 9.28 - - - 4,200 12 <5.0 43 24 300 --

9-1583.xls/#386506

Asof 01/12/10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

(a/t) (g1, g/, (et

MW-1 (cont)

04/05/96 82.42 72.82 9.60 - - - 1,300 <1.2 <12 7.6 28
07/23/96 82.42 72.19 10.23 - -- - 700 <1.0 <10 7.0 4.8
10/02/96 82.42 71.67 10.75 - - - 1,700 <25 9.8 10 13
01/23/97 82.42 74.75 7.67 -- - - 1,300 21 <10 <10 <i0
04/01/97 8242 72.22 10.20 -- - - 670 <2.0 <2.0 4.1 36
07/05/97 82.42 72.12 10.30 - -- - 460 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
10/07/97 82.42 7173 10.69 - - - 1,100 85 <20 <2.0 2.0
01/22/98 82.42 74.20 8.22 - - - 460 1.4 5.8 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/98 82.42 72.89 9.53 - - -- 220 2.5 1.2 <1.0 1.9
07/02/98 8242 72.08 10.34 - - -- 270 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 <0.5
10/02/98 82.42 71.70 10.72 - - - 170 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5
01/18/99 82.42 72.87 9.55 - - - 416 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
07/22/99 82.42 71.61 10.81 - - - 186 <0.5 394 1.46 237
01/17/00 82.42 72.21 10.21 - -- - 248 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/05/00 82.42 72.12 10.30 0.00 -- - 76* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.79
01/15/01 82.42 73.01 9.41 0.00 -- - 66.6 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.585
07/03/01 82.42 72.13 10.29 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/28/02 82.42 72.74 9.68 0.00 - - 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
07/08/02 8242 72.14 10.28 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5
01/01/03 82.42 74.28 8.14 0.00 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5
07/14/03° 82.42 72.12 10.30 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/04% 82.42 73.40 9.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/27/04% 82.42 72.10 10.32 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/25/05° 82.42 74.24 8.18 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/26/05° 82.42 72.40 10.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/06° 82.42 74.22 8.20 0.00 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/25/06% 82.42 72.30 10.12 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0123107 82.42 72,57 9.35 0.00 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/07° 82.42 70.59 11.83 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/22/08° 82.42 73.12 9.30 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/22/08° 82.42 71.69 10.73 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/09° 82.42 72.41 10.01 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/14/09 82.42 71.52 10.90 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - - --
01/12/10° 85.41 76.70 8.71 0.00 = = <80 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

91583 x1s/4386506 2

320 =
316/295% -
63.7 -
41.0 =
69 -
22.5 -
8.8 =
21 =

23 -

15 -

5 =

61 =
54 -

5 e

25 -
25 -

14 =

As of 01/12/10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

TPH-MO  TPHGRO: B

Gpt) ) (ued)

12/22/83 83.438 72.98 10.50 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 83.48 73.56 9.92 - - - - - -- - - - --
03/12/90 83.48 72.46 11.02 - - - 800 400 . 22 18 55 - -
03/25/90 83.48 72.15 i1.33 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/90 83.48 71.17 12.31 -- - - - - -- - -- - -
10/31/90 83.48 - -- - - - -- - - - - - -
11/16/90 83.48 - - -- - - - -- - - - - -
02/08/9% 83.48 72.43 11.05 -- - -- 4,600 820 440 720 210 - -
05/08/91 83.48 72.12 11.36 - - - <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 83.48 71.51 11.97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 83.48 71.98 11.50 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 83.48 72.29 11.19 - - - 1,700 390 170 60 200 - -
05/13/92 83.48 71.99 11.49 - - - 74 9.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 83.48 71.63 11.85 -- -- - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 83.48 71.48 12.00 -- - -- 3,500 1,200 530 86 220 - --
11/11/92 83.48 -- - - - -- -- - - - - -- -
11/17/92 83.48 -- - - - - - - -- - - - -
11/24/92 83.48 - -- - - - - - - - -- - -
12/01/92 §3.48 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
12/29/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 83.48 74.65 8.83 - -- - 390 140 038 7.7 26 - -
02/02/93 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - --
04/14/93 83.48 72.69 10.79 -- -- -- <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/06/93 83.48 71.77 11.71 -- -- - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/21/93 83.48 71.74 11.74 - -- - <50 1.0 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 -- -
01/05/94 83.48 72.30 11.18 - -- - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
04/08/94 83.48 72.42 11.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/06/94 83.48 71.80 11.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 83.48 72.29 11.19 -- - -- - - - - - - --
10/05/94 83.48 .79 i1.69 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 83.48 74.26 9.22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 83.48 73.62 9.86 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 §3.48 72.74 10.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/11/95 83.48 72.26 11.22 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 8348 73.74 9.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

9-1583 xIs/#386506 3 As of 01/12/10



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California

MTBE TOG
() (ug/t)

MW-2 (cont)

04/05/96 83.48 73.52 9.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 83.48 72.57 1091 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/02/96 83.48 72.41 11.07 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/23/97 83.48 75.18 8.30 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 -
04/01/97 83.48 72.90 10.58 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 83.48 72.58 10.90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 83.48 72.52 10.96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 83.48 74.73 8.75 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 83.48 73.66 9.82 - - - 89 3.0 54 41 21 <2.5 -
07/02/98 83.48 72.74 10.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
10/02/98 83.48 72.43 11.05 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 83.43 73.09 10.39 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 83.43 72.61 10.87 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 --
01/17/00 83.48 72.89 10.59 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/05/00 83.48 72.84 10.64 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
01/15/01 83.48 73.77 9.71 0.00 - - 555° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 83.48 73.02 10.46 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
02/28/02 83.48 73.49 9.99 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
07/08/02 83.48 7298 10.50 0.00 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
01/01/03 83.48 75.33 8.15 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
07/14/03* 83.48 72.96 10.52 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/04% 83.48 74.31 9.17 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/04° 83.48 72.85 10.63 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05° 83.48 74.36 9.12 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/05° 83.48 73.56 9,92 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/06° 83.48 74.33 9.15 0.00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06" 83.48 73.03 10.45 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/07° 8348 73.37 10.11 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/24/07° 83.48 72.90 10.58 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/08" 83.48 73.85 9.63 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/08" 83.43 73.08 10.40 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
01/13/09° 83.48 73.10 10.38 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/14/09 83.48 72.93 10.55 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
01/12/10° §6.04 76.38 9.66 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California
TPH-DRO TPH-MG TPH-GRO. B T E X MTBE TOG
Ggd) o) () (ug#t) @) Gy el Gl (ugt)
12/22/83 84.36 72.78 11.58 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 84.36 73.19 11.17 - - - - - - - - - -
03/12/90 84.36 72.22 12.14 - -- - 47,000 1,000 9,900 1,700 9,300 - -
03/25/90 84.38 71.81 12.55 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/90 84.38 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 84.38 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/90 84.38 70.76 13.62 - - - - - -- - - - -
02/08/91 84.38 72.20 12.18 - - - 58,000 4,900 5,200 9,500 2,000 - -
05/08/91 84.38 71.86 12.52 - -- - 50,000 2,100 1,400 2,000 9,400 - -
08/12/91 84,38 7111 13.27 - -- - 15,000 1,300 160 920 1,900 - -
11/07/91 84.38 71.57 12.81 - - - 26,000 1,000 310 1,900 5,900 - -
02/05/92 84.38 71.91 12.47 - - - 35,000 2,800 1,300 1,500 4,700 - -
05/13/92 84.38 71.76 12.62 - - - 47,000 1,500 1,200 1,100 4,800 - -
07/17/92 84.38 71.25 13.13 - - -- 15,000 120 11 88 140 - -
10/05/92 84.38 70.95 13.62 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
11/11/92 84.38 71.63 12.89 0.17 - - - - - - - - --
11/17/92 84.38 71.54 12.89 0.06 - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 84.38 71.56 12.86 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 84.38 71.48 12.92 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 84.38 73.14 11.24 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 84.38 73.23 11.15 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 84.38 74.28 10.10 - - - 250,000 5,000 17,000 5,500 28,000 - -
02/02/93 84.38 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 84.38 72,48 i1.91 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 84.38 71.49 12.90 0.01 - - 150,000 3,800 6,600 3,700 17,000 - -
10/21/93 8438 71.41 12.97 - - - 22,000 2,300 1,700 1,400 5,100 - -
01/05/94 8438 71.96 12.42 - - - 37,000 1,600 1,100 1,300 6,500 - -
04/08/94 84.38 72.51 11.87 - - -- 16,000 250 310 500 2,500 - -
07/06/94 84.38 71.64 12.74 - - - 43,000 660 320 1,900 6,400 - -
08/04/94 84.38 nn 12.67 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 84.38 71.43 12.95 - - - 12,000 280 90 480 370 - -
01/18/95 84.38 73.72 10.66 - - - 20,000 200 230 700 3,500 - -
04/07/95 8438 72.84 11,54 - -- - 22,000 120 120 810 4,400 - -
07/06/95 84.38 71.99 12.39 - - - 15,000 110 <50 630 2,100 - -
10/11/95 84.38 72.07 12.31 - - - 8,600 24 <i0 360 560 1,100 -
01/17/96 84.38 73.68 10.70 - - - 9.300 <50 <50 230 1,100 2,300 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

G ) gty G

MW-3 (cont)

04/05/96 84.38 73.35 11.03 - - - 8,700 1133 <10 110 650 990 -
07/23/9¢ 84.38 72.38 12.00 - - - 5,400 20 <5.0 190 480 2,300 -
10/02/96 84.38 72.20 12.18 - - -- 6,200 43 <20 130 140 2,800 -
01/23/97 84.38 75.12 9.26 - -- - 5,600 <5.0 <5.0 39 160 550 -
04/01/97 84.38 72.75 11.63 - - -- 6,900 17 <10 150 330 3,900 -
07/09/97 84.38 72.38 12.00 - - - 5,300 31 <5.0 100 180 2,300 -
10/07/97 84.38 72.27 12.11 - - - 2,400 15 <2.0 30 15 900 -
01/22/98 8438 74.73 9.65 - - - 3,200 2.5 7.9 70 220 660 -
04/02/98 84.38 73.49 10.89 - - - 1,300 14 9.7 25 63 430 -
07/02/98 84.38 72.69 11.69 - - - 750 6.9 <5.0 18 9.1 370 -
10/02/98 84.38 72.23 12.15 - - - 1,400 53 0.73 18 6.6 900 -
01/18/99 84.38 74.05 10.33 - - - 1,270 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 100/99.7% -
07/22/99 8438 72.08 12.30 - - - 2,240 <1.0 <1.0 29.4 13.7 189 -
01/17/00 8438 72.78 11.60 - - -- 848 6.72 2.53 5.02 2.49 90 -
07/05/00 84.38 72.67 11.71 0.00 - - 90? 53 <0.50 0.70 <0.50 770 -
01/15/01 84.38 73.93 10.45 0.00 - - 206 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.09 4.04 -
07/03/01 84.38 72.62 11.76 0.00 - - <50 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 20 -
02/28/02 84.38 73.29 11.09 0.00 - - 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 45 -
07/08/02 84.38 71.38 13.00 0.00 - - 430 0.60 <0.50 0.79 <1.5 42 -
01/01/03 84.38 74.89 9.49 0.00 - - 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 6.1 -
07/14/03% 84.38 71.36 13.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 -
01/12/04* 84.38 74.00 10.38 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2 --
07/27/04% 84.38 72.60 11.78 0.00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 41 -
01/25/05° 8438 73.96 10.42 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
07/26/05° 84.38 72.17 12.21 0.00 - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 -
01/24/06° 8438 73.99 10.39 0.00 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 0.8 -
07/25/06° 8438 72.76 11.62 0.00 - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
01/23/07° 84.38 73.44 10.94 0.00 - - 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
07/.24/07° 84.38 74.10 10.28 0.00 -- - 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 -
01/22/08% 84.38 73.83 10.55 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/08% 84.38 72.40 11.98 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
01/13/09° 84.38 72.82 11.56 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 10 -
07/14/09 84.38 72.25 12.13 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - == == - - -
01/12/10% 86.80 75.93 10.87 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

10/18/90 84.25 68.50 15.75 - - - - - -- - = &= =
10/31/90 84.25 70.35 13.90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
11/16/90 84.25 70.00 14.25 - -- - - - - = = = =
02/08/91 84.25 71.93 12.32 - - - 60 17 2.0 12 <0.5 - -
05/08/91 84.25 72.02 12.23 -- - - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 84.25 70.32 13.93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
11/0791 84.25 70.83 13.42 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
02/05/92 84.25 71.42 12.83 - - - <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 = -
05/13/92 84.25 70.97 13.28 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 8425 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/05/92 84.25 70.02 14.23 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
11/11/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 84.25 -- - - - - -- - - - - - -
11/24/92 84.25 -- - - - - - - -- - - - -
12/01/92 84.25 -- - -- - - - - - - - - --
12/29/92 84.25 - - -- - - -- - -- - - - -
01/05/93 84.25 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
01/08/93 84.25 74.09 10.16 - -- - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 84.25 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 84.25 72.21 12.04 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 84.25 70.34 13.91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
10/21/93 84.25 70.26 13.99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
01/05/94 84.25 71.30 12.95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 84.25 71.31 12.94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
07/06/94 84.25 70.57 13.68 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 84.25 70.71 13.54 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 84.25 70.65 13.60 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
01/18/95 8425 74.77 9.48 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
04/07/95 84.25 72.70 11.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = =
07/06/95 84.25 71.25 13.00 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 8425 70.27 13.98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 84.25 73.17 11.08 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/05/96 8425 72.65 11.60 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 84.25 70.86 13.39 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 8425 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 8425 74.72 9.53 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California
(gL

MW (cont)

04/01/97 84.25 71.68 12.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 84.25 70.64 13.61 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 84.25 70.51 13.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 84.25 74.90 9.35 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 84.25 73.00 11.25 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 84.25 71.84 12.41 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 84.25 71.00 13.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 84.25 72.65 11.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 84.25 70.70 13.55 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/17/00 84.25 71.32 12.93 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/05/00 84.25 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 84.25 72.73 11.52 0.00 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 84.25 71.30 12,95 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/02 84.25 72.54 11.71 0.00 - -- <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
07/08/02 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/01/03 84.24 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - == = - = - -
01/12/04° 84.24 73.23 11.01 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05% 84.24 73.28 10.96 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/05 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/24/06° 84.24 73.36 10.88 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - == = = - - - -
01/23/07° 84.24 71.85 12.39 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/24/07 84.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/22/08° 8424 72.77 11.47 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
07/22/08 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY = = = o - = - -
01/13/09° 84.24 71.56 12.68 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 -
07/14/09 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . = - - - - - -
01/12/10° 8§7.29 76.14 11.15 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 -
MW.-5

10/18/90 81.95 71.17 10.78 = = - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 81.95 71.32 10.63 - - - 110 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/16/90 81.95 71.27 10.68 o= = - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 81.95 72.78 9.17 = = =5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

WELLID, 106G T PIW - SPHT | TPERRO. TPEMO  TPH-GRD
BATE gy /3 S 1 7, SR R 7 7
MW-5 (cont)
05/08/91 81.95 73.27 8.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 81.95 71.62 10.33 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 -- -
11/07/91 81.95 72.19 9.76 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 81.95 72.48 947 - - -- 69 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/92 81.95 72.25 9.70 - - -- 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 81.95 71.74 10.21 - - - 880 2.6 <1.2 46 I - -
10/05/92 81.95 71.34 10.61 - - - 120 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 4.9 - -
11/11/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 81.95 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
01/05/93 81.95 - - - - - - - - - -- - -
01/08/93 81.95 74.61 7.34 -- -- - 61 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 81.95 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 8195 71.99 9.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 4.0 - -
01/05/94 81.95 72.52 9.43 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 81.95 72.56 939 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 81.95 72.19 9.76 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 81.95 72.13 9.82 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- - - -
04/07/95 81.95 73.31 8.64 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 81.95 72.52 943 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 81.95 72.12 9.83 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 81.95 73.63 8.32 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/05/96 81.95 73.23 8.72 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 81.95 72.25 9.70 - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 81.95 72.06 9.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 81.95 74.72 7.23 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/01/97 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/97 81.95 72.27 9.68 - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 81.95 72.14 9.81 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 81.95 74.80 7.15 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Aunalytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California
T TPHDRO TPHMO TPHGRD
Fo ety ey (ugdy

MW-5 (cont)

04/02/98 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -- - --
07/02/98 81.95 72.43 9.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/02/98 81.95 72.14 9.81 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 81.95 73.11 8.34 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 81.95 72.01 9.94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/17/00 81.95 72.70 9.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/05/00 8§1.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -- - - -
01/15/01 81.95 73.41 8.54 0.00 - - 423° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 81.95 72.62 933 0.00 - - -- - -- - - - -
02/28/02 81.95 73.24 8.71 0.00 - - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
07/08/02 8195 MONITCRED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- = -- -- - - - -
01/01/03 8195 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - - - --
07/14/03 8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - - - --
01/12/04® 81.95 73.91 8.04 0.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/25/05% 81.95 73.94 8.01 0.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/26/05 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - == - - - - -
01/24/06* 81.95 73.89 8.06 0.00 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06 8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - = = = == - - -
01/23/07 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/24/07 8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY = = - = - - == -
01/22/08¢ 81.95 73.50 8.45 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/08 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - - - - - -
01/13/09° 81.95 71.69 10.26 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/09 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/12/10° 84.93 76.45 8.48 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-6

10/18/90 80.60 70.81 9.79 = = - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 80.60 7091 9.69 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 - -
11/16/90 80.60 70.86 9.74 == o= - o - - - - - -
02/08/91 80.60 - - = - - - - - - - - -
05/08/91 80.60 71.06 9.54 - -- -- 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/12/91 80.60 71.10 9.50 - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 80.60 7171 8.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 80.60 72.01 8.59 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

WELLIDY TOC TPH-DRO TPH-MO TPH-GRO
DATE ) _{ugt) {(ug'l) (gt
MW-6 (cont)
05/13/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/17/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/92 80.60 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
11/11/92 80.60 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
11/17/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
12/01/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 80.60 - - - - - - - - -- -- - -
02/02/93 80.60 72.89 7.71 - - - <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
04/14/93 80.60 72.41 8.19 - - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 80.60 71.52 9.08 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 80.60 71.46 9214 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 80.60 72.06 8.54 - - - <50 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
04/08/94 80.60 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
07/06/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 80.60 71.66 8.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/18/95 80.60 73.50 7.10 - - - <50 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 - -
04/07/95 80.60 72.17 7.83 - - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 80.60 72.03 8.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 80.60 71.54 9.06 - - - <125 <}.2 <l.2 <1.2 <].2 540 -
01/17/96 80.60 73.20 7.40 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -
04/05/96 80.60 72.70 7.90 - - - <125 14 <1.2 <L.2 <12 700 -
07/23/96 80.60 71.86 8.74 - - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 540 -
10/02/96 80.60 71.62 8.98 - - - <100 <1.0 <L0 <1.0 1.8 910 -
01/23/97 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/97 80.60 72.22 838 - - - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 640 -
07/09/97 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/97 80.60 71.11 8.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640 -
01/22/98 80.60 73.90 6.70 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 -
04/02/98 80.60 72.79 7.81 - - - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 2.5 480 -
07/02/98 80.60 71,62 8.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 --
10/02/98 80.60 71.68 8.92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 270 -
01/18/99 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ SPHT  TPH-DRO TPH-MO TPH-GRO B E X MTBE TOG
DATE () gl %) Lty ) (gl ) Gy () (D) (gt
MW-6 (cont)
07/22/99 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/17/00 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/05/00 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/03/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/02 80.60 72.70 7.90 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 55 -
07/08/02 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -- -- - -
01/01 03 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/12/04° 80.60 73.23 137 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
01/25/05° 80.60 73.17 7.43 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
07/26/05 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/24/06" 80.60 73.20 7.40 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/23/07° 80.60 72.53 8.07 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
07/24/07 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/22/08¢ 80.60 73.07 7.53 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 ] 2 4 -
07/22/08 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/13/09* 80.60 70.73 9.87 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 -
07/14/09 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/12/10° 83.63 75.71 7.92 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW.-7
03/08/94 86.36 74.99 11.37 1,200 440 31 73 200
07/06/94 86.36 - - - - - - -
08/04/94 86.36 73.86 12.50 120 15 <0.5 38 1.8
10/05/94 86.36 73.99 12.37 150 1.2 <Q.5 1.2 1.7
01/18/95 86.36 74.82 11.54 260 11 <l.0 17 6.8
04/07/95 86.36 75.63 10.73 230 <0.5 <0.5 25 0.93 -
07/06/95 86.36 74.36 12.00 - 320 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 6,900
10/11/95 86.36 73.56 12.80 2.300' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 -
01/17/96 86.36 75.90 10.46 1,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 -
04/05/96 £6.36 76.56 9.80 590 130 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 120 --
07/23/96 86.36 74.57 11,79 820 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <0.5 1,200 -
10/02/96 86.36 73.10 13.26 1,500 <100 <1.0 <0 <1.0 <1.0 360 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California

orw SPHT  TPH-DRO::TPH-MO TPH:GRO MTBE TG
(@) ). Q) Gt ; Dig/L) Gl Guet) |

MW-7 (cont)

01/23/97 86.36 77.64 8.72 - - <500 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 490 -
04/01/97 86.36 75.09 11.27 - - 1,600 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 1,200 -
07/09/97 86.36 73.92 12.44 - - 5,700 <250 59 <25 <2.5 <2.5 1,200 -
10/07/97 86.36 73.44 12.92 - -- <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 -
01/22/98 86.36 75.14 11.22 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
04/02/98 86.36 75.67 10.69 -- - <500 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 290 -
07/02/98 86.36 75.94 10.42 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 380 -
10/02/98 86.36 74.14 12.22 - - 1,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 660 --
01/18/99 86.36 75.36 11.00 - -- 543 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 281/296° -
07/22/99 86.36 74.06 12.30 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 155 -
01/17/00 86.36 75.84 10.52 - 256" 1,040 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 104 -
07/05/00 86.36 74.23 12.13 0.00 -- 1.400° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 -
01/15/01 86.36 75.23 i1.13 0.00 - 2,700 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 843 -
07/03/01 86.36 74.47 11.89 0.00 -- 7607 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 -
02/28/02 86.36 75.26 i1.10 0.00 -- <1,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 66 -
07/08/02 86.36 74.05 12.31 0.00 - 1,400 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 49 -
01/01/03 86.36 76.65 9.71 0.00 - 1,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 35 -
07/14/03° 86.36 74.01 12.35 0.00 -- 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 --
01/12/04% 86.36 75.66 10.70 0.00 - 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
07/27/04% 86.36 74.08 12.28 0.00 - 730 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 -
01/25/05° 86.36 75.56 10.80 0.00 - 980 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 -
07/26/05° 86.36 73.69 12.67 0.00 -- 1,100 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 -
01/24/06° 86.36 75.60 10.76 0.00 - 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i8 --
07/25/06° 86.36 74.17 12.19 0.00 - 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 -
01/23/07° 86.36 74.60 11.76 0.00 - 2,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 -
07/24/07 86.36 73.91 1245 0.00 - 3,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
01/22/08° 86.36 75.36 11.00 0.00 - 4,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 -
07/22/08 86.36 73.38 12.98 0.00 - 200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
01/13/09° 86.36 73.85 12.51 0.00 - 1,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 --
07/14/09° 86.36 73.18 13.18 0.00 - 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
01/1210* 86.36 75.01 11.38 0.00 - 1,500 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland Califomia

WELLID/ 10C  GWE X MTBE TOG
DATE ) (rsl) (ugiL) ) (ug/t)
MW.-8

03/08/94 85.93 75.06 10.87 - <10 <100 28,000 2,900 1,300 1,200 6,800 - -
07/06/94 85.93 -- - - - -- - -- -- - - - -
08/04/94 85.93 73.77 12.16 - - - 22,000 3,000 260 870 4,400 -- -
10/05/94 85.93 7271 13.22 -- - -- 12,000 1,800 34 4.6 890 -- -
01/18/95 85.93 75.51 10.42 - - -- 19,000 1,000 65 1,100 3,500 - --
04/07/95 8593 75.48 1045 - - - 14,000 310 <25 720 1,700 - -
07/06/95 8593 74.30 11.63 - - - 19,000 280 <50 1,200 2,600 -- -
10/11 95 85.93 73.51 12.42 - -- - 6,100 140 5.5 320 280 1,200 -
01/17/96 85.93 75.95 9.98 - - <500 12,000 86 <20 590 1,400 1,100 -
04/05/96 85.93 75.60 10.33 - - <500 7,500 180 23 410 480 560 -
07/23/96 85.93 74.56 11.37 - -- <500 3,800 47 <5.0 150 84 1,800 --
10/02/96 85.93 73.90 12.03 - - <500 4,400 65 <5.0 140 28 1,500 --
01/23/97 §5.93 77.73 8.20 - - <500 3,800 36 59 140 36 910 -
04/01/97 85.93 75.80 10.13 - - <500 6,100 43 <20 380 76 1,800 --
07/09/97 85.93 73.77 12,16 - - <500 7,300 43 <25 120 <25 2,400 --
10/07/97 85.93 73.77 12.16 - - <500 3,100 <10 <10 67 <10 1,400 -
01/22/98 85.93 75.83 10.10 -- - <500 1,900 55 83 120 17 780 -
04/02/98 85.93 75.55 10.38 - - <500 2,900 43 19 110 <10 800 --
07/02/98 85.93 74.78 11.15 - -- <500 5,000 31 <10 120 15 780 -
10/02/98 85.93 74.03 11.90 - -- 1.200! 2,200 6.5 <0.5 21 26 140 -
01/18/99 85.93 75.12 10.81 - 554 <250 2,870 <5.0 <5.0 9.02 <5.0 476/478% -
07/22/99 85.93 74.38 11.55 -- - - 2,190 <1.0 <1.0 K| 1.61 228 --
01/17/00 85.93 75.06 10.87 - 955! <500 1,220 1.3 1.56 1.56 1.87 344 -
07/05/00 85.93 74.55 11.38 0.00 - 260° 1.900° 15 6.6 <5.0 <5.0 170 -
01/15/01 85,93 75.59 10.34 0.00 - <250 2,820 <1.00 <1.00 5.13 3.90 110 -
07/03/01 85.93 74.77 11.16 0.00 - <250 1,900° 6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 46 --
02/28/02 85.93 75.26 10.67 0.00 - <1,000 1,500 4.6 <20 0.80 22 56 -
07/08/02 85.93 74.30 11.63 0.00 -- <400 2,500 42 0.85 0.68 25 46 -
01/01/03 85.93 76.01 9.92 0.00 - <400 1,300 2.1 0.66 1.1 2.1 45 -
07/14/03" 85.93 74.27 11.66 0.00 - 160 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 58 --
01/12/04° 85.93 75.92 10.01 0.00 - <40 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 -
07/27/04° 85.93 74.33 11.60 0.00 - <40 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 89 -
01/25/05% 85.93 75.96 9.97 0.00 - 130 900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 --
07/26/05° 85.93 74.08 11.85 0.00 - 99 580 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
01/24/06" 85.93 76.06 9.87 0.00 - 69 620 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 -
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TRIF BLANK
03/12/90
02/08/91
05/08/91
08/12/91
11/07/91
02/05/92
05/13/92
07/17/92
10/05/92
11/11/92
11/17/92
11/29/92
12/01/92
12/29/92
01/05/93
01/08/93
02/02/93
04/14/93
08/06/93
10/21/93
01/05/94
04/08/94
07/06/94
08/04/94
10/05/94

9-1583 x1s/#386506

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

15

<0.3
<(0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
QOakland, California

WELLID/  TOC = GWE =~ DIW I
DATE o) (sl o) SugL)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
01/18/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 = - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
07/06/95 - - = - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 == -
10/11/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 - - = = = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/96 - - - = - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 ==
07/23/96 = == == - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 ==
10/02/96 2 - = - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = -
01/23/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
04/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
07/09/97 - = = - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
10/07/97 = - - - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 == -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
10/02/98 = - - = - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
01/18/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 =
07/05/00 = = - = = = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
01/15/01 = = - == - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 == - - == - = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 ==
QA
02/28/02 = - - - = - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
07/08/02 - - - - - = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
01/01/03 2 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 =
07/14/03° - - - - - == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ==
01/12/04° - - - 2 = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
07/27/04° - - - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 =
01725/05 - - - - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
07/26/05* - - - - == = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/06° - - - - == - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
07/25/06° - - - - = 2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
01/23/07° - - - - = == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/24107° - - - - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
01/22/08° - - - - = . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ==
07/22/08" - - - - 2 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwatet monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to July 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing DRO = Diesel Range Organics MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(ft.) = Feet MO = Motor Oil TOG = Total Oil & Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

(msl) = Mean sea level B = Benzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness E = Ethylbenzene

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons X =Xylenes

* TOC elevations were surveyed on October 27, 2009, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square on top of easterly curb of Broadway,
opposite 5718 Broadway. Benchmark Elevation = 180.06 feet. Vertical Datum is NGVD 29 from GPS observations.

Laboratory report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates motor oil C16-C36.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

@ v s W N e
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MW-2

MWw-3

9-1583.xIs/4386506

07/14/03
01/12/04
07/27/04
01/25/05
07/26/05
01/24/06
07/25/06
01/23/07
07/24/67
01/22/08
07/22/08
01/13/0%
01/12/10

07/14/03
01/12/04
07/27/04
01/25/05
07/26/05
01/24/06
07/25/06

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

19

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

43

41
27
12
08
23

As of 01/12/10



Mw4

MW-6

9-1583 x1s/#386506

07/14/03
01/12/04
01/25/08
01/24/06
01/23/07
01/22/08
01/13/09
01/12/10

07/14/03
01/12/04
01/25/05
01/24/06
01/23/07
01/22/08
01/13/09
01/12/10

07/14/03
01/12/04
01/25/05
01/24/06
01/23/07
01/22/08
01/13/09
01/12/10

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 -
<50 -
<50 -
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
<50 -
<50 -

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 01/12/10



Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California
WELL I THA, MTBE DIPE ETBE. TAME
......... gy . ) Jogd) gty _ gy

MW.-7 07/14/03 <50 - 20 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 27 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 44 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 34 - - -
07/26/05 <50 - 19 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - i8 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - i9 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - 15 - - -
07/24/07 <50 - 24 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - i2 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - 25 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - 7 - - -
07/14/09 - - 10 - - -
01/12/10 - - 5 - - -

MW-8 07/14/03 <50 - 58 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 110 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 89 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 52 - - -
07/26/05 <50 - 23 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - 31 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - 20 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - 26 - - -
07/24/07 <50 - 30 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - 27 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - 21 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - 14 - - -
07/14/09 - - 10 - - -
01/12/10 - - 8 - - -

9-1583.xIs/4386506

As of 01712110




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA =t-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DIPE = di-Isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether

TAME = t-Amyl methyl cther

(ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- =Not Analyzed

9-1583 xIs/386506

12

AN CAL METHODS:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 01/12/10



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettleman
Hills, California.

N;\Califomia\forms\chevron-SOP-Sept. 2009



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way EventDate: | — | 2 -(O (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
— = =
Well ID Mw- Date Monitored: ( —~{2- | o
Well Diameter 2 ’@) in. Volume 342002 1"=0.04  2'=047  3"=0.38
Total Depth [9.9( & Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water Qr 7] R D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. '
[/ . gV xF_oD. 32 B fz A ? x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; 13 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 0.

: i _LJL Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;;mp;ct:r;ﬂn:t::t (2400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer el Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrecarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump -~ Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump e A Soes 5
- immer orbant Sock (circle one

Gru.ndfo? S iedderiump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to;

Weather Conditions: i‘&gwe S
Sample Time/Date: o/Nf-t2-h Water Color: __p1 /gﬂ,_.: Odor: ()7 N

Approx. Flow Rate: 2--3% gpm. Sediment Description: 1
Did well de-water? g,ﬁ If yes, Time: 9§ [ Volume: _"7 gal. DTW @ Sampling: ﬂ 46

Start Time (purge): 044 )/

Time Conductivity Ti rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) G (umhos/em @ ( F ) (mgiL) V)
_®9 so s é.91 74T (8.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- &7 xvoavisl|l  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
-4-HET MDA ——¥E e NP ERHMO (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: J]— ] -}lo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: <z
Well iD MW-"2 Date Monitored: . | 2 . |D
Well Diameter 2/8° in Volume 34002 1"=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 19,84 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 &= 150 12°-580
Depth to Water a ¢ AR (] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft

% ef :\7 xVF & 'S fr = 3 q q x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: /@ ) gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) somwy: _// i ?

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Equl IIng Equl
Purge Equipment: sf““l’ ng q‘f pment: / Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ]
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump ‘Z Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = A5 (
A —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
G D Bladd
ru.ndfo's g:‘ adder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump g Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): (O 2L Weather Conditions: _gew-ut £

Sample Time/Date: _{ @ ¢} 77! /-t 210

Approx. Flow Rate: 3 Q apm.
Did well de-water? 3’(5 ifyes, Time: J®27) Volume:

Water Color:

Sediment Description:

Odor: Y /

é gal. DTW @ Sampiing: _f0.7 2 -

Time Conductivity mperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicmCgE)  ((D / F ) (mgiL) (mv)
lo2e _ 4 233 96 [2.6
B A e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- - (# xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER JTPH-GRO(8015yBTEX+MTBE(5260)
%1 liter antSETY] bl ANCASTER ~JTPH-MO(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: }J~12- D (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ine
Well ID MW-2 Date Monitored: /_ {2 - { O
Well Diameter 2/ in [ volume 34=002 1004  2'=017 3038
Total Depth {a.q { ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 9. ft. [:] Chegk if water columy is less then 0.50 ft.

XWF 2‘ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: Z D gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Rechar e (Hetgh! of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _}

P gel _—ﬁ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: ;ZT);‘?:?E;?::_—-—————QNO h:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer (e Depth to Water: T a
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump :; Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = FAbsoa ek o ;
- - immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Gn.l‘ndfo.s -_— Q=DiSinddsiRume e AmtRemoved from Skimmer______ gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): // o0 Weather Conditions: c /N l iy
Sample Time/Date: / /2 { If12.{® Water Color: Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: 3 ~<] _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ? £ 5 If yes, Time: /185 Volume: </ " gal DTW @ Sampling: 11.8/
Time Conductivi rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (,,mhosfm (@ F 0 (mgiL) (mV)
rys 4 _ .84 8587 _[75
. L —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MN- S s xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
~iler-amiers —Np— TARCASTER
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: J—1T-tO (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Seoe
Well ID .MW-4 Date Monitored: ¢ _ 7/ 2. | D
Well Diameter __ (ZJ3  in " { Volume =002 1'=004 =047 3=038
Total Depth 2.0 ft Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5= .02 = 1.50 12"=5.80

DepthtoWater  j}. 1S f [} check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
2$ -85 ME_O 1) = 2 S-L x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: g gal,

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW); MA_
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 tws)
) Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steef Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump i 7 Absorbar 500k (Siie ong)
- - immer / Absorba circle one
Grt{ndfos ) QED Biadder Pump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump _ Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Btadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): @& 5’_5"{ Weather Conditions: j"&‘wg LS
Sample Time/Date: & 9/ ‘l? /-1 2-{¢>  Water Color: c z aa. Odor Y/
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ —" ™\ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /2. G |
Time Conducti Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume {gal.) ) {umhos/cm (&1 F) (mg/L) (mv)
©Pp3 %, 725 (oo 7.0
7 3@ 767 _[@. v
3¢ 922 ;7.0
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) PONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw- £f ¥ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE (8260)
) et mETS F——¢EE— HR e ANCASTFER— TPH-MO (80 T8 ———

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #9-1583 Job Number. 386506
Site Address: 6609 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [-12-lo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: '3;
Well ID MW-? Date Monitored: [ - {2 -/
Well Diameter __ (¥ 3 in. Volume 34=002 1=004 =047  3'=0.38
Total Depth (9.1 +w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= t50 12'=580
Depth to Water g . 4}( fi. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

106> v ol 7 -=/.8/

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];

(74

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:;_ 5 - 6 gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
3 li i nt:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipms Depth to Product; f
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer __é Depth to Water: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Sk / Absorbant Sock (circle
d mmer sorbant circle one)
G“{"‘““_“ QED|Bladuer Fump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
871x Weather Conditions: .f,e‘/we rs

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: ﬂfq{ 1/f.72 1€ wWaterColor:

Odor: Y /1 &/

Approx. Flow Rate: —" gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: (—_7. (]
Time Conductivity Tempegrature D.O. ORP
(2400 tr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm - usyY  ( F) (mg/L) mv)
©735 1. €87 857 18.%
277 4’0’/ 3 ,/ . 4 ‘6__ l '
&4 LA - § S 2.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID __| (%)CONTAINER | REFRIG., | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ra-tliorambersi . YES ME HANCASTER —TPFEMOTBUTSY
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: {—12- 1D (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: I
Well ID mw- & Date Monitored: _;_ 2 . {0
Well Diameter @13 in | Volume ¥4'=002 1"=004 22017  3'=038
Total Depth . 6< Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 2.972.% [ Checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft
2. "7 T WF_p 1 - , ‘ ? Z  x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gal,
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): O. 26
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P!.lrga Equ|pnlient. Sflmpllng qu.!lpment. / Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer !ﬁ Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 T Sook (@
D —— mmer sorbant rcle one)
Grl.{ndfo:v; O e 'Biadder Pump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Pesistaliic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ég_/ ; Weather Conditions: &éﬂlg S
Sample Time/Date: @ Keb2 //~1 2~/?  wWater Color: Odor: Y /&
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: E. < ,7
Time Conductivity T rature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosiem - 18P ( & F ) (mgiL) (mv)

f2r ‘i 7-43 954 /8.5
<y 30 L X2
2¥E7 ¢ ﬁ?ﬁ L2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID, | (# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-  (p > xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

N LANGASTER— TP 18046

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#; Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [~1 2~ (D (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T e
Well iD MW-"T Date Monitored: (~(72. { <
Well Diameter 2/3 in Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2=017 3"-=038
Total Depth 19.4X5 it Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater __// % . [_] Checkif water co!u?n is less then 0.50 ft. =
g 1O WF O = | 3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: _(i . 3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x0.20) + oTwy: _/ 2.9 7
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Cornpleted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling eqfipment- Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Water: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = T Absorbant Sook (avdie )
immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Gm."dfo? e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): } /™ 3/.

Sample Time/Date: / 20 A1 .1D

Weather Conditions: 6 / nig( ey
Water Color: C’[Eﬁ Odor: @/ N Medera e

Approx. Flow Rate: -\ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time; Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: I 2.0 5’
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm -@8}  ( € F ) (mg/L) (V)
147 ey ho 595 _1£.6
2044 ‘}ar/ éIZL A/D ;Klk
) /S 1 “AEEN .4_.:% 1L,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ‘ ANALYSES
Mw- £ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- © x 1liter ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER JTPH-MO (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: ~ §609 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: l—i12. o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 'T-;__L

\

Well ID w-§ Date Monitored: | . |2 - ] &
Well Diameter /3 _in [ volume 34"=0.02 t'=004 =017 3'=038
Total Depth 12,10 1 Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water r o4 [ checkifwa }ar column is iess then 0.50 ft,
é QS WF_©.1 ] = } x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3. ﬁ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE; _{{,
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . Time Compileted: (2400 hrs)
P!.u'ge Equlpnlmnt. s.ampllng qufipment. Depth to Product &
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S5 T o
- - immer orbant Sock (circle one)
Gm.ndfo's —— e e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | 2./ > Weather Conditions: _Q[&_%
Sampie Time/Date: | 235" //_)2. JO  Water Color: Odor
Approx. Flow Rate: 7 gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: & .9 2
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) o (umhosicm 4®)  ( £}/ F ) (mg/L) mv)
- bl 4629 /2.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D, (#) GONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 8 X2 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GR0(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
~ x 1 iiter ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-MO (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of C usfody

m LdJorato;les LUCLISE w6 109Q  sames FBBDIDE -GS _cmupe_019497 |

CRA _ MTi Project # 64H-1960 Analysss Fequesied ¢ ¥1178557 '
Facility #: 1 G-R#386506 Gilobal IDST0600100348 Matrix [ ) Preservative Codes
B4 H=HCl T = Thicsulfate
Site Address 3509 MARTIN LUTHER KING WAY, OAKLAND, CA N=HNOs 8=NaOH
Chevron PM:MT] Lead ConsuttartCRAKJ 4 @ 5 ScH:S0, O=Other
Consultant/Office: ST InC., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dubiin, CA 94568 g E glo 3 o EI:' ::'ua mm nesded! mmL
Consultant Prj. Mgr.:Dearma L Harding (deanne@grinc.com) nl:-l r_‘zJ § % é E Bwﬂmrmmﬂm |
Consultant Phone #925-§51-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7809 | HHAE § gx_, 8021 MYBE Confirmation .
Sampler. ___ "JOE ATE MmiA 5 2 8!8 gg O Confirn highest tit by 8260
{IMEHEHEELER B S e I
_l&lo LR 8 i

Sample identification Cotl’lgtc.ied Cc;lnlenzad g _é@_%‘_a g E E|E § B g t D Rum__ oxy'sonall hits

wmw_\ fi-vacie | {olo |V 14 a4 Comments / Remarks

M2 04?3 Vv

ms-3 12y A i

wmin- 4 oNng Clvlv

mMw -5 o fos ViV

MW= 6 0842 é 117

mw =7 ., i200 giviY |

mw -2 123¢ 3 v v

1
A

Tumarcund Time Requested (TAT) {pleass drcle) by: Dato | Time by: Time L
"“"M 72 hour 48 hour - 12-)0) | 27 S ;/4.% 133
d 4 day 5 day j_ KT:?’ zg Date | Tims
— ‘| Date Date | Time
Dats

Data Package Options (piameimleifraqulmt Faftnd) Timo | Recelvedby o

QC Summary Type | - Fub DFIEDD

Type VI (Raw Data) 3 Coelt Defiverable not naeded :::‘ql.ﬁfﬁd by ot W E!E._..——.—.._.-_..m_,___ i e
WIP (RWQCE) Other N

Disk Temperature Upon Fleceipt____ 1+2 - c cm:odyléauslnﬁgr X No




‘l’ ﬁﬂ%{g‘ Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland P, PO Beot 12428, Laneavsler, PA 1760382425 > 717.458-2300 Feor 717-638 2881 - wwwilancastedabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS RE@ E[R\y E@

Prepared for: ‘
Chevron ¢/o CRA JAN 26 70“

Suite 110
2000 Opportunity Drive GEﬂ LER- RYAN “ggs.
Roseville CA 95678 GENERAL CONTRACT

916-677-3407
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

January 25, 2010
Project: 91583

Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, January 14, 2010. The PO# for this group is 91583 and the
release number is MTI. The group number for this submittal is 1178557.

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
MW-1-W-100112 Grab Water 5883138
MW-2-W-100112 Grab Water 5883139
MW-3-W-100112 Grab Water 5883140
MW-4-W-100112 Grab Water 5883141
MW-5-W-100112 Grab Water 5883142
MW.6-W-100112 Grab Water 5883143
MW-7-W-100112 Grab Water 5883144
MW-8-W-100112 Grab Water 5883145

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



"’%ﬁ% Analysis Report

2425 Naw Hollend Fiw, PO Bex 12428, Lancasler, PA 176032425 » 717.6560-2300 Feot: 717-838.2841 » wwwelancastariahs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Robin C. Runkle
Senlor Specialist
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Sample Dagcription: MW-1-W-100112 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5883138
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-Oa T0600100348 MW-1 CA
Project Nama: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 10:10 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
MLOO1
As Received
CAT As Received Nethod Dilution
No. Analysis Nams CAS Rumber Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/M8 Volatiles BW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 8.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15 0.5 1
96054 Toluene los-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 BO1SB ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No, 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples,
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batché Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 Pl00181AA 01/18/2010 16:55 Daniel H Heller 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-84€ B260B 1 FPl00181AA 01/18/2010 16:55 Daniel H Heller 1
01146 GQC VOA Water Preap SW-846 S030B 1 10018A54A 01/18/2010 17:21 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 SW-846 8015B 1 10918a%4A 01/18/2019 17:21 Marie D John 1
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Sample Description: MW-2-W-100112 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5883139
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-Oa T0600100348 MwW-2 CA
Project Name: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 10:43 by Ja Account Number: 1209%
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
MLO02
As Recsjived
CAT Aa Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Deteation Limit Pactor
6C/M8 Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles BW-846 B015B ug/l ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. QA water C6-C12 n.a, N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 PlQO1B1AA 01/18/2010 17:17 Daniel H Helley 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 Pl1C00C181AA 01/18/2010 17:17 Daniel H Heller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 100184%4A 01/18/2010 17:48 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA watey C6-Cl2 SW-846 BO1SB 1 10018A942 01/18/2010¢ 17:48 Marie D John 1
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Sample Description: MW-3-W-100112 Grab Watex LLI Sample # WW 5883140
Pacility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-0a T0600100348 MW-3 CA
Project Name: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 11:25 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
MLOO3
As Recaivaed
CAT As Received Nethod Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Humbar Result Detection Limit Factoer
GC/M8 Volatiles SwW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108~-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
Q¢ Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group,
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batché# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Faotor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 P100181AA 01/18/2010 17:40 Daniel H Heller 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 Pl001B1AA 01/18/2010 17:40 Daniel H Heller 1
01146 GC VOA Wakter Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10018A94A 01/18/2010 18:15 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 801SB 1 10018A%4A 01/18/2010 18:15 Marie D John 1
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Sample Description: MW-4-W-100112 Grab Water

Pacility# 91583

Job#t 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLY sSample # WW 5883141
LLI Group # 1178557

5509 Martin Luther King-Oa T0600100348 MW-4 CA

Project Name: 91583

Collected: 01/12/2010 09:18 by Ja Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
MLOO4
Ar Recaived
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 B26CB ug/1 ug/1
06054 Penzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.8 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batché# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1l F100153AA 01/16/2010 02:15 Kelly E Keller 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 Fl00153AA 01/16/2010 02:1% Kelly E Keller 1
01146 OC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 1001BAS4A 01/18/2010 18:42 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10018AS4A 01/18/2010 18:42 Marie D John 1
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S8ample Description: MW-5-W-100112 Grab Water LLY Sample # WW 5883142
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-0Oa T0600100348 MW-5 CA
Project Name: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 08:05 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 355678
MLOO5S
As Received
CAT As Rsceived Method Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name CAS Numbar Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles 8W-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.s 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analypis Name Meathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Anmlyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 F100222AAa 01/22/2010 14:09 Anita M Dale 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260E SW-846 8260B 1 Pl0O0222AR 01/22/2010 14:09 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 10018A94A 01/18/2010 19:09 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 80158 1 10018AS%4A 01/18/2010 19:09 Marie D John 1
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Sample Description: MW-6-W-100112 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5883143
Pacility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-0Oa T0600100348 MW-6 CA
Project Name: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 08:42 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
MLOO06
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
¥o. Anslysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 i
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 80158 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRQ N, CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Nams Msthod Txial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dllution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 Fl100153AA 01/16/2010 02:58 Kelly E Keller 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B i Fl001S53AA 01/16/2010 02:58 Kelly E Keller 1
0ii46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10018A%4A 01/18/2010 19:36 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water .C6-Cl12 SW-846 BOL1SB 1 10018A94A 01/18/2010 19:36 Marie D John 1
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Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-7-W-100112 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5883144
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-0a T0600100348 MW-7 CA
Project Name: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 12:00 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
MLOO7
As Received

CAT As Raceived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/M8 Volatiles 8wW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 s 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cs-Clz n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 8015B modified wg/l ug/1
02500 Total TPH n.a. 1,500 39 1
02500 TPH Motor 0Qil Cl6-Cié n.a. 1,500 39 1

TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to

that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes

C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.

General Sample Comments
State of california Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this pample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contreol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Matheod Trial# Batch# Analysin Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 F1l00153AA 01/16/2010 03:20 Kelly B Keller 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 §260B 1 F100153ARA 01/16/2010 03:20 Kelly E Keller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10018A94A 01/18/2010 20:03 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 B0O15R 1 10018A94A 01/18/2010 20:03 Marie D John 1
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 100140016A 01/15/2010 10:25 Olivia I Santiago 1
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 BOlGB 1 100140016A 01/18/2010 20:17 Heather E Williams 1

modified
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Sample Description: MW-8-W-100112 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5883145
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD LLI Group # 1178557
5509 Martin Luther King-0Oa T0600100348 MW-8 CA
Project Name: 91583
Collected: 01/12/2010 12:35 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 01/14/2010 05:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 01/25/2010 at 18:07 Suite 110
Discard: 02/25/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
MLOOS8
As Reesived

CAT As Received Kethod Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Limit Pactor
GC/M8 Volatiles EW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/l
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 i
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-1 MN.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 80158 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 70 50 1
GC Extractable TPE 8W-846 8015B modified ug/l ug/l
02500 Total TPH n.a. 100 40 1
02500 TPH Motor 0il C16-C3s n.a. 100 40 1

TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparisen of the sample pattern to

that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes

€8 (n-octane} through €40 (n-tetracontane) noxmal hydrocarbons.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2501
Trip blank viale were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control sSummary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Hame Mathod Trial# Batehi# Analysis Analyast Dilution
No. Date and Tims Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 Fl001S53AA 01/16/2010 03:41 Kelly E Keller 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 F100153AA 01/16/2010 03:41 Kelly E Keller 1
01li46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 1001BA94A 01/18/201¢ 20:30 Marie D John 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 BO1SB 1 10018A2%4A 01/18/2010 20:30 Marie D John 1
07002 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 100140016A 01/15/2010 10:25 Olivia I Santiage 1
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 B8015B 1 100140016A 01/18/2010 19:53 Heather E Williams 1

modified
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1178557
Reported: 01/25/10 at 06:07 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Lcs LC8D LC8/LCED
Analveis Name Result MDL, Unite AREC AREC Limite
Batch number: F100153AA Sample number{s): $883141,5883143-5883145
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 88 79-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 7%-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 79-120
Zylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 33 B0-120
Batch number: F100222AA Sample number(s): 5883142
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 a3 79-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 38 94 7%-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87 100 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 94 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 as B0-120
Batch number: P100181AA Sample number(s): 5883138-5883140
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 95 79-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 85 95 79-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 102 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 98 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 97 80-120
Batch number: 10018A94A Sample number(s): 5883138-5883145
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 118 118 75-135
Batch number: 100140016A Sample number(s): 5883144-5883145
Total TPH N.D. 40, ug/1 79 85 60-120
TPH Motor 0Qil C16-C36 N.D. 40. ug/1l

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M2 MBD M8 /MESD RPD BKG DOP
is Name AREC SREC Limite RED MAX Cong Cong
Batch number: F1l00153AA Sample number{s): 5883141,5883143-55883145 UNSPK: P882265
Benzene -114 -25 (2) 80-126 12 30
(2}
Ethylbenzene -30 (2) 38 (2} 71-134 11 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 156* 160* 72-126 1 30
Toluene -453 -206 80-125 8 30
(2} (2}
Xylene {Total} -8% (2} 27 (2} 79-125 11 a0

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 3

BEP  RPD Max

Lo N ST N

Qo0 o0oOQC

oup
REP

30
30
30
D]
30

30
30
30
30
30

30

20

Dup RED
Max___



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron ¢/o CRA Group Number: 1178557
Reported: 01/25/10 at 06:07 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
s MSD M8 /MBD RPFD BEG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analygis Name AREC AREC Limits  RED MAX  Conc Cong RED Max
Batch number: F10022238A Sample number (8): 5883142 UNSPK: P884459
Benzene 101 80-126
Ethylbenzene 102 71-134
Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 95 72-126
Toluene 101 80-125
Xylene (Total) 101 79-125
Batch number: P1001813A Sample number{(s): 5883138-5883140 UNSPK: P8830%9
Benzene 1086 80-126
Ethylbenzene 105 71-134
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 72-126
Toluene 107 80-125
Xylene (Total) 107 79-125
Batch number: 10018A94A Sample number(s): 5883138-58B83145 UNSPK: P883132
TPH-GRC N. CA water C6-C12 104 63-154
Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by B260B
Batch number: F100153AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5883141 91 91 22 105
5883143 94 92 89 102
5883144 88 89 a7 99
5883145 B9 80 B9 103
Blank 23 92 20 103
LCS 20 1] a0 103
MS 92 93 89 101
MSD 94 93 21 103
Limits: BO-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by 8260B
Batch number: F1002227A
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromefluorobenzene
5883142 20 90 a3 101
Blank a1 a1 92 29
LCS 21 88 22 103
LCSD 93 22 92 103
MS a0 88 21 100
Limits: BO-116 77-113 B80-113 78-113

*- QOutside of specificaticn
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron c/c CRA Group Number: 1178557
Reported: 01/25/10 at 06:07 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: P10O181AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlercethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5863138 91 90 89 87
5883139 91 88 89 86
5883140 91 88 20 88
Blank 91 88 90 87
LCs 91 89 91 83
LCSD 91 91 91 89
MS 91 91 90 87
Timits: 80-116 77-113 B0-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
Batch number: 1001BA%4A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5883138 84
5883139 85
5883140 85
5883141 85
5883142 85
5883143 85
5883144 85
5883145 a8
Blank 86
LCS 100
LCSD 58
MS 26
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Mame: TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)
Batch number: 1001400163

Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl
5883144 56 1
5883145 80 86
Blank 72 78
LCs 68 82
LCsD 77 97
Limits: 28-152 52-131

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL
INTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN
iU International Units CP Units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU
C degrees Celsius F

Cal (diet) calories ib.
meq  milllequivalents kg
g gram(s) mg

ug microgram(s) i

mi  milliliter(s) ul
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >8 um/mil

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.

ppm
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgA), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.
U.S. EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers inorganic Quallfiers
A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL
B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits
E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions {(MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
J  Estimated value U  Compound was not detected
N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
P  Concentration difference between primary and *  puplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +

U Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Definedincase narrative

Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall notbe reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

R SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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|
Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

721 Tuolumne Street

Vallejo, California, 94590 November 3, 2009
(707) 553-2476 * Fax (707) 553-8698 Project No.: 2817-27
Chris Benedict

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107

Rancho Cordova, Ca 94570

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, Ca

Dear Chris:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring well at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on October
27, 2009. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square on top of easterly curb of
Broadway, opposite 5718 Broadway. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top
of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone I[II (NADS3).
Benchmark Elevation = 180.06 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev. | Desc.

. 85.70 RIM

37.8398531  -122.2702669 2133106.27  6050498.80 85.41 TOC
86.91  RIM

37.8398989  -122.2701050 2133122.04  6050545.85 86.04 TOC
B87.56 RIM

37.8399230 -122.2703007  2133131.91 6050489.52 86.80 TOC
87.53 RIM

37.8402125 -122.2700572 2133235.95 6050561.82 87.29 TOC
§5.23 RIM

37.8396707 -122.2701189  2133039.07 6050540.26 84.93 TOC
83.98 RIM

37.8396372 -122.2703833  2133028.32  6050463.70 83.63 TOC
‘ o : ‘ . 86.60 RIM
37.8401724  -122,2703837  2133223.16 6050467.28 86.36 TOC
. 86.32 RIM

37.8401054 -122.2704262 2133199.01  6050454.53 85.95 TOC

| 2 Y T R B |

| U N I (R S |

SEEE5585558585858588%

Sincerely,

Y /7%,27

. Chavez, PLS 63
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